
 
 
 
Department: Secondary Education 
Department Head:  Dr. Emily Sims 
Phone: 256-782-5853  
Email: esims@jsu.edu 
 
Degrees Offered & Contact Person for each Degree: 	
  
 
Biology Dr. Joseph Akpan, jakpan@jsu.edu  
Business and Marketing Dr. Debra Goodwin, dgoodwin@jsu.edu 

Career Technology Dr. Debra Goodwin, dgoodwin@jsu.edu 

English Language Arts  Tracy Windle, twindle@jsu.edu 

Family and Consumer Sciences Dr. Debra Goodwin, dgoodwin@jsu.edu 

Spanish Education Dr. Emily Sims, esims@jsu.edu 

General Sciences Dr. Joseph Akpan, jakpan@jsu.edu 

History Dr. Linda Mitchell, lmitchell@jsu.edu  

Mathematics Dr. Rhonda Kilgo, rkilgo@jsu.edu 
Music Education: Instrumental Dr. Tony Logsdon, jlogsdon@jsu.edu 

Music Education: Vocal Dr. Tony Logsdon, jlogsdon@jsu.edu 
Social Sciences Dr. Charles Notar, cnotar@jsu.edu 

Technology Education Dr. Debra Goodwin, dgoodwin@jsu.edu 

Graduate Programs: Master of Science in Education 

Area of Certification Academic Advisor:  
All 5th Year Alternative Programs   Dr. Tracy Windle, twindle@jsu.edu  
Biology      Dr. Joseph Akpan, jakpan@jsu.edu  
English Language Arts     Dr. Tracy Windle twindle@jsu.edu  
Family and Consumer Sciences    Dr. Debra Goodwin, dgoodwin@jsu.edu  
General Sciences     Dr. Joseph Akpan, jakpan@jsu.edu  
History       Dr. Linda Mitchell, lmitchell@jsu.edu    
Mathematics      Dr. Rhonda Kilgo, rkilgo@jsu.edu  
Music Education Vocal/Instrumental   Dr. Tony Logsdon, jlogsdon@jsu.edu  
Social Sciences      Dr. Charles Notar, cnotar@jsu.edu 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Department Summary:  
 
The Department of Secondary Education at Jacksonville State University provides programs of study in ten 
undergraduate programs for grades 6-12, four undergraduate programs for P-12, seven master's programs for 
grades 6-12, and two P-12 master's level programs.  
 
Our mission is to prepare professional educators to be knowledgeable, ethical, caring, creative decision makers as life-long 
teachers and learners in a diverse society through degree programs grounded in educational research, theory, and best 
practices, including pedagogy rich with content knowledge, integrated technologies, and opportunities for reflection. 
 
Department Statistics: 
 
Average number of students in an academic year:  
Undergraduate = 1000 (fall, spring, and summer terms combined) 

Graduate = 500 (fall, spring, and summer terms combined) 

Student to Faculty Ratio:  
Undergraduate = * 18:1 

Graduate =*15:1 

 *These numbers include the use of our regular pro rata and adjunct faculty. 

Faculty & Their Expertise: 

Joseph Akpan, BS, Lane College; MSE, Drake University; PhD Iowa State University  
Professor of Secondary Education 
Rhonda Kilgo, BS and MS, Jacksonville State University; PhD The University of Alabama 
Assistant Professor of Secondary Education 
Linda Mitchell, BS and MSE, Jacksonville State University; PhD Auburn University 
Associate Professor of Secondary Education 
Charles Notar, BS, Pennsylvania State University; MA and EdD, Memphis State University 
Professor of Secondary Education  
Emily Sims, BS and MSE, Jacksonville State University; PhD The University of Alabama 
Interim Department Head and Assistant Professor of Secondary Education 
Tracy Windle, BA, Freed Hardeman University; MLIS; PhD The University of Alabama 
Assistant Professor of Secondary Education 
 
 
Visit us at http://ceps.jsu.edu 
256-782-5445 
1-800-231-5291 
 
 
 
 
“JSU is an equal opportunity/affirmative action institution and does not discriminate based on age, religion, race, color, sex, veteran’s status, national origin, or disability. Pursuant to Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and Title II of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the Director of Grants, Contracts, and Governmental Relations, 101 Bibb Graves Hall, phone 256.782.5278 is the coordinator for Section 504/ADA”. 

	
  

 


